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ABSTRACT 

Government intervention in the rehabilitation of housing 

stock in New Zealand, particularly through the introduction 

of the Community and Housing Improvement Programme, can 

be meaningfully analysed using a structuralist approach. 

Housing is marketed as a commodity in the capitalist system . 

It therefore reflects those relationships which are 

inherent in the operation of that system. Housing has 

special attributes as a commodity and has different use 

values for different interest groups . The ability of 

some groups to achieve the use values they wish to derive 

from housing is a reflection of their social, political 

and economic power and the relative investment and 

accumulation opportunities that tnat use provides for capital, 

and not simply a matter of consumer preference . 

Housing rehabilitation policy is therefore able to provide 

assistance to certain groups involved with housing, but 

cannot provide solutions to all interest groups as the 

uses to which these groups wish to put housing are seldom 

harmonious. 

Government policy, as it has been put into practice in 

the three Wellington Neighbourhood Improvement Areas 

reinforces the existing inequalities in housing allocation. 

Government intervention in the housing market and the 

process of rehabilitation is an attempt to alleviate the 

most obvious hardships created by the operations of the 

capitalist system but it does not alter the basic struct­

ures from which these inequities arise. 

Housing policies 

deterioration of 

designed 

older 

to alleviate 

housing stock 

the problem of 

cannot provide 
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solutions to other housing problems, including those faced 

by the lower socio-economic groups. As long as housing 

is treated as a commodity it will provide opportunities 

for capital gain to diverse interest groups. 



iv 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I would like thank those members of the Valuation Depart­

ment, the HeNZ and the wee Town Planning Department who 

assisted me in collecting the data for this study. In 

particular, I wish to thank Mr P. Healy (Town Planning 

Department) and Mr D. Burt ( HeNZ) for the time / effort 

and information they gave, which enabled me to undertake 

this study. The final interpretation of this information 

is entirely my responsibility. 

I am very grateful for the support and interest shown 

by Brent Wheeler and Geoff Thomas during the past year. 

Brent, for his positive comments and for answering my 

numerous questions concerning the computing aspects of 

~he study. To Geoff, my sincere thanks for the encourage­

ment, patience and constructive criticism given throughout 

the development of this thesis and for still managing 

to retain your sense of humour against great odds. 

To Donna, for all the times you listened to my ramblings, 

thank you. 

Finally I would like 

interest and support 

years at university. 

to thank my family for the love, 

they have given me throughout my 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEi'w1ENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF TABLES 

CHAPTER 

1 INTRODUCTION 

Problem Identification 

Methodology 

Def ini ti o n of Terms and Abbreviatior:s 

v 

PAGE 

ii 

iv 

v 

viii 

ix 

1 

1 

1 

Used 5 

2 HOUSING AS A COMMODITY 8 

Special Characteristics of Housing as 
a Commodity 8 

The Role of Housing in the Circulation 
of Capital 10 

Housing: Reasons for Rehabilitation 15 

Approaches to the Study of Rehabilitation 18 

3 STRUCTURED INTERESTS IN HOUSING AND HOUSING 

REHABILITATION 
25 

26 

27 

28 

Consumers 

Exchange Professionals 

Landlords 

Property Developers and the Construction 
Industry 

Financial Institutions 

Central and Local Government 

29 

30 

31 



CHAPTER 

4 

5 

6 

~ . ' I 

STATE INVOLJi~~N~· IN REHABIL~}!~ON THROUGH 

THE CHIP , . .:..~·- , 

\
'•, l ~ 
\ 

The Implementation of Policy 

Neighbourhood Improvement Areas 

Government Assistance Within NIA's 

Local Authorities 

Builders and Developers 

Private Home Owners, Landlords and 

vi 

PAGE 

39 

41 

42 

45 

45 

46 

First Home Buyers 46 

The Creation of a Decision Environment 47 

GOVERNMENT INTERVENTION IN PRACTICE: 

THE CASE OF THE WELLINGTON NIA's 

Local Authority and HCNZ Involvement 

Constable St NIA 

Epuni St NIA 

Mt Victoria NIA 

Social and Spatial Outcomes 

Data Sources 

Number and Type of HCNZ NIA Loans 

Characteristics of HCNZ NIA Loan 

Applicants (Excluding Developers) 

Tenure Change and Property Values 

MT VICTORIA NIA SURVEY RESULTS 

Survey Objectives and Execution 

Loan Recipient Characteristics 

Loan Characteristics 

f welling Characteristics 

Improved Dwellings 

Rental Dwellings 

Property Developers and Speculators 

Residents Comments Conerning the NIA 

51 

51 

51 

53 

54 

55 

55 

56 

59 

70 

77 

77 

78 

86 

91 

94 

105 

108 

109 



vii 

CHAPTER PAGE 

7 CONCLUSION 11 4 

APPENDIX A 125 

MT VICTORIA NIA HOUSEHOLD QUESTIONNAIRE 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 134 



FIGURE 

1 -1 

2-1 

LIST OF FIGURES 

Location of Wellington Neighbourhood 

Improvement Areas 

New Dwelling Units Constructed in 

New Zealand, 1972-1981 

5-1 Wellington Neighbourhood Improvement Areas 

(a) Constable Street NIA 

(b) Epuni Street NIA 

( c) Mt Victoria NIA 

viii 

PAGE 

2 

1 3 

52 



ix 

LIST OF TABLES 

TABLE PAGE 

5-1 Type of Loan and NIA 57 

5-2~) Income Groups and NIA 60 

5-20:>) 1 981 Census Income Groups for Males Over 60 

15 Years and Census Areas 

5-3b) Occupation Groups and NIA 

5-~) 1981 Census Male Occupation Groups and Census 

Areas 

5-4 Household Structure and NIA 

5-5 Age Group and NIA 

5-6 Length of Residence and NIA 

5-7 Length of Residence of Applicants Receiving 

Home Improvement Loans and NIA 

6-1 Frequency of Loans by Source 

6-2 Occupation Group and Loan Source 

6-3 Income Group and Loan Source 

6-4 Educational Status and Loan Source 

6-5 Age Group and Loan Source 

6-6 Household Structure and Loan Source 

61 

61 

63 

65 

66 

67 

79 

81 

82 

82 

83 

83 



x 

LIST OF TABLES CONT. 

TABLE PAGE 

6-7 Previous Residence and Loan Source 84 

6-8 Loan Size and Loan Source 87 

6-9 Loan Period and Loan Source 87 

6-10 Reason for Loan and Loan Source 88 

6-11 Length of Residence and Loan Source 88 

6-12 Age Distribution of Survey Dwelling Units 92 

6-13 Condition of Dwelling Units, 1979 and 1982 93 

6-14 Respondents Knowledge of Previous and Present 95 

Improvements 

6-15 Reasons Stated for Undertaking Improvements 96 

6-16 Tenure of Dwelling Unit and Type of Improve- 98 

ment 

6-17 Income Groups of Respondents Resident in 

Improved Dwelling Units 

6-18 Occupation Groups of Respondents Resident 

in Improved Dwelling Units 

6-19 Age Group of Respondents Resident in Improved 

100 

1 01 

Dwelling Units 102 

6-20 Household Structure of Respondents Resident 

in Improved Dwelling Units 103 



xi 

LIST OF TABLES CONT. 

TABLE PAGE 

6-21 Condition of Dwelling Unit and Tenure (1982) 106 

6-22 Respondent Comments on the Mt Victoria NIA 

and Tenure of Dwelling Unit 110 




