Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

GOVERNMENT POLICY AND HOUSING REHABILITATION IN WELLINGTON: A STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS

A THESIS PRESENTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ARTS IN GEOGRAPHY AT MASSEY UNIVERSITY

CLARE SUSAN CRAWLEY

1982

2

100

03.07561

ABSTRACT

Government intervention in the rehabilitation of housing stock in New Zealand, particularly through the introduction of the Community and Housing Improvement Programme, can be meaningfully analysed using a structuralist approach.

Housing is marketed as a commodity in the capitalist system. It therefore reflects those relationships which are inherent in the operation of that system. Housing has special attributes as a commodity and has different use values for different interest groups. The ability of some groups to achieve the use values they wish to derive from housing is a reflection of their social, political and economic power and the relative investment and accumulation opportunities that that use provides for capital, and not simply a matter of consumer preference.

Housing rehabilitation policy is therefore able to provide assistance to certain groups involved with housing, but cannot provide solutions to all interest groups as the uses to which these groups wish to put housing are seldom harmonious.

Government policy, as it has been put into practice in the three Wellington Neighbourhood Improvement Areas reinforces the existing inequalities in housing allocation. Government intervention in the housing market and the process of rehabilitation is an attempt to alleviate the most obvious hardships created by the operations of the capitalist system but it does not alter the basic structures from which these inequities arise.

Housing policies designed to alleviate the problem of deterioration of older housing stock cannot provide

solutions to other housing problems, including those faced by the lower socio-economic groups. As long as housing is treated as a commodity it will provide opportunities for capital gain to diverse interest groups.

Ĭ.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like thank those members of the Valuation Department, the HCNZ and the WCC Town Planning Department who assisted me in collecting the data for this study. In particular, I wish to thank Mr P. Healy (Town Planning Department) and Mr D. Burt (HCNZ) for the time, effort and information they gave, which enabled me to undertake this study. The final interpretation of this information is entirely my responsibility.

I am very grateful for the support and interest shown by Brent Wheeler and Geoff Thomas during the past year. Brent, for his positive comments and for answering my numerous questions concerning the computing aspects of the study. To Geoff, my sincere thanks for the encouragement, patience and constructive criticism given throughout the development of this thesis and for still managing to retain your sense of humour against great odds.

To Donna, for all the times you listened to my ramblings, thank you.

Finally I would like to thank my family for the love, interest and support they have given me throughout my years at university.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF TABLES	ix

CHAPTER

	1	INTRODUCTION	1
		Problem Identification	1
i		Methodology	1
		Definition of Terms and Abbreviations Used	5
	2	HOUSING AS A COMMODITY	8
		Special Characteristics of Housing as a Commodity	8
		The Role of Housing in the Circulation of Capital	10
		Housing: Reasons for Rehabilitation	15
		Approaches to the Study of Rehabilitation	18
	3	STRUCTURED INTERESTS IN HOUSING AND HOUSING	
	5	REHABILITATION	25
		Consumers	26
		Exchange Professionals	27
		Landlords	28
			20
		Property Developers and the Construction Industry	29
		Financial Institutions	30
		Central and Local Government	31

v

APTER		PAGE
	CHARTE INVOLVEMENT IN DEVIADILITATION DUDOUCU	
4	STATE INVOLVEMENT IN REHABILITATION THROUGH	
	THE CHIP	39
	The Implementation of Policy	41
	Neighbourhood Improvement Areas	42
	Government Assistance Within NIA's	45
	Local Authorities	45
	Builders and Developers	46
	Private Home Owners, Landlords and First Home Buyers	46
	The Creation of a Decision Environment	47
5	GOVERNMENT INTERVENTION IN PRACTICE: THE CASE OF THE WELLINGTON NIA'S	51
	Local Authority and HCNZ Involvement	51
	Constable St NIA	51
	Epuni St NIA	53
	Mt Victoria NIA	54
	Social and Spatial Outcomes	55
	Data Sources	55
	Number and Type of HCNZ NIA Loans	56
	Characteristics of HCNZ NIA Loan	59
	Applicants (Excluding Developers)	
	Tenure Change and Property Values	70
6	MT VICTORIA NIA SURVEY RESULTS	77
	Survey Objectives and Execution	77
	Loan Recipient Characteristics	78
	Loan Characteristics	86
	A Dwelling Characteristics	91
	Improved Dwellings	94
	Rental Dwellings	105
	Property Developers and Speculators	108
	Residents Comments Conerning the NIA	109

PAGE

vi

vii

CHAPTER		PAGE
7	CONCLUSION	114
APPENDIX	A MT VICTORIA NIA HOUSEHOLD QUESTIONNAIRE	125
BIBLIOGRA	АРНҮ	134

1:

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		PAGE
1–1	Location of Wellington Neighbourhood Improvement Areas	2
2-1	New Dwelling Units Constructed in New Zealand, 1972-1981	13
5–1	Wellington Neighbourhood Improvement Areas (a) Constable Street NIA	S
-E	(b) Epuni Street NIA(c) Mt Victoria NIA	52

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE
5-1	Type of Loan and NIA	57
5-2(2)	Income Groups and NIA	60
5–2¢)	1981 Census Income Groups for Males Over 15 Years and Census Areas	60
5-3(a)	Occupation Groups and NIA	61
5–3(b)	1981 Census Male Occupation Groups and Census Areas	61
5-4	Household Structure and NIA	63
5-5	Age Group and NIA	65
5-6	Length of Residence and NIA	66
5-7	Length of Residence of Applicants Receiving Home Improvement Loans and NIA	67
6-1	Frequency of Loans by Source	79
6-2	Occupation Group and Loan Source	81
6-3	Income Group and Loan Source	82
6-4	Educational Status and Loan Source	82
6-5	Age Group and Loan Source	83
6-6	Household Structure and Loan Source	83

LIST OF TABLES CONT.

TABLE		PAGE
6-7	Previous Residence and Loan Source	84
6-8	Loan Size and Loan Source	87
6-9	Loan Period and Loan Source	87
6-10	Reason for Loan and Loan Source	88
6-11	Length of Residence and Loan Source	88
6-12	Age Distribution of Survey Dwelling Units	92
6-13	Condition of Dwelling Units, 1979 and 1982	93
6-14	Respondents Knowledge of Previous and Present Improvements	95
6-15	Reasons Stated for Undertaking Improvements	96
6-16	Tenure of Dwelling Unit and Type of Improve- ment	98
6-17	Income Groups of Respondents Resident in Improved Dwelling Units	100
6-18	Occupation Groups of Respondents Resident in Improved Dwelling Units	101
6-19	Age Group of Respondents Resident in Improved Dwelling Units	102
6-20	Household Structure of Respondents Resident in Improved Dwelling Units	103

х

LIST OF TABLES CONT.

:t

TABLE		PAGE
6-21	Condition of Dwelling Unit and Tenure (1982)	106
6-22	Respondent Comments on the Mt Victoria NIA and Tenure of Dwelling Unit	110